RUTLEDGE, ECENIA, PURNELL & HOFFMAN

HAND DELIVERY

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW

STEPHEN A. ECENIA JOHN R. ELLIS KENNETH A. HOFFMAN THOMAS W. KONRAD MICHAEL G. MAIDA J. STEPHEN MENTON R. DAVID PRESCOTT HAROLD F. X. PURNELL GARY R. RUTLEDGE

POST OFFICE BOX 551, 32302-0551 215 SOUTH MONROE STREET, SUITE 420 TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301-1841

> TELEPHONE (850) 681-6788 TELECOPIER (850) 681-6515

> > May 19, 2000

OF COUNSEL: CHARLES F. DUDLEY

GOVERNMENTAL CONSULTANTS: PATRICK R, MALOY AMY J. YOUNG

0

PH 4:09

Ms. Blanca S. Bayo, Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Betty Easley Conference Center, Room 110 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

> Re: Docket No. 991989-TX
> In re: Cancellation by Florida Public Service Commission of Alternative Local Exchange Telecommunications Certificate No. 5678 issued to InternetU, Inc. for violation of Rule 25-4.0161, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees; Telecommunications Companies

Dear Ms. Bayo:

AFA APP

AF

М

ਸਾਹ

EAG LEG

AAS

DPC RR EC VAW

71H¢

Enclosed for filing on behalf of DURO Communications, Inc. ("DURO") are an original and fifteen copies of this letter requesting that the Commission defer final action in this docket for a period of thirty (30) days. There is nothing in the proposed agency action order issued April 28, 2000 in this docket (Order No. PSC-00-0844-PAA-TX) which states, implies or provides notice that any form of action is proposed to be taken by the Commission against DURO. Nonetheless, in a separate docket, Docket No. 000227-TX, the Commission has initiated a show cause proceeding against InternetU, Inc., a certificated alternative local exchange company ("ALEC") for failure to respond to a Commission staff inquiry. The Commission mailed a copy of the Order to Show Cause in Docket No. 000227-TX to DURO. DURO timely filed a letter in Docket No. 000227-TX advising the Commission that it does not hold any interest in the ALEC certificate granted by the Commission to InternetU, Inc. and, therefore, DURO was neither the proper recipient of nor responsible for the show cause order directed to InternetU, Inc. Staff has followed up on this issue by sending a data request to DURO. DURO intends to respond to the staff data request and will need a reasonable period of time to resolve this matter with the Commission staff.

RECEIVED& FILED -Burë U OF RECORDS ne 5/22/00

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE D6254 MAY 198 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

RUTLEDGE, ECENIA, PURMELL & HOFFMAN

Page 2 May 19, 2000

*

Accordingly, in an abundance of caution, and to ensure that the Commission's proposed actions in this docket directed against InternetU, Inc. are not held or used against DURO in Docket No. 000227-TX or any other docket, DURO requests that the Commission defer final action in this docket for a period of thirty (30) days to allow resolution of staff's concern that DURO bears responsibility for InternetU, Inc.'s failure to respond to a staff inquiry, the matter at issue in Docket No. 000227-TX.

Please acknowledge receipt of these documents by stamping the extra copy of this letter "filed" and returning the copy to me.

Thank you for your assistance with this filing.

Sincerely,

Kenneth A. Hoffman

KAH/rl Enclosures

cc: Marlene Stern, Esq. Ms. Melinda Watts Charles A. Hudak, Esq.

Trib.3